

No. 14-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL MONIQUE LIGHTFOOT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
D/B/A/ PHH MORTGAGE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org
*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Lower Court’s Inference of Subject
Matter Jurisdiction in a Civil Action
Involving a Congressionally Chartered
Corporation Based Entirely on Congress’
Ambiguous Reference to Federal Courts
Exceeds the Limited Role of Federal
Courts. 7

A. Bare reference in the charter to
federal courts is ambiguous as to
congressional intent to create
subject matter jurisdiction and
does not indicate federal interests
warranting the availability of a
federal forum. 7

B. Congressionally chartered
corporations vary greatly in the
federal interests involved in their
activities..... 10

C. Congress has reacted to this
Court’s prior expansive view of
federal jurisdiction in cases
involving federally chartered

	corporations by limiting jurisdiction to cases where federal interests are truly at stake.	13
D.	Conservation of federal judicial resources counsels caution in opening the doors to federal courts to cases based solely on state law.	19
II.	The Lower Court’s Inference of Subject Matter Jurisdiction in a Civil Action Involving a Congressionally Chartered Corporation Based Entirely on Congress’ Ambiguous Reference to Federal Courts Erodes the Vitally Important Role of State Courts in Our Federalist System.	20
III.	This Court Should Extend Its “Clear Statement” Doctrine to the Purported Creation of Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction in Cases Otherwise Governed by State Law.	24
	CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	26
<i>American National Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992)	2, 8, 9
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	21, 24
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61, 86 (1809)	8, 9
<i>Bankers' Trust Co. v. Texas & Pacific Railway</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916)	9
<i>Briglia v. Mondrian Mortgage Corp.</i> , 698 A.2d 28 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	12
<i>Colarte v. Federal National Mortgage Assication</i> , 689 A.2d 869 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1996)	12, 14
<i>Collins v. American Red Cross</i> , 724 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	19
<i>Crum v. Veterans for Foreign Wars</i> , 502 F. Supp. 1377 (D. Del. 1980)	16
<i>CSX Transportation Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	26
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	9
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	7

<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta v. Thomas</i> , 220 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	25
<i>Government National Mortgage Association v. Terry</i> , 608 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20, 21, 25
<i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	11
<i>Healy v Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	17
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Latch v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 312 F. Supp. 1069 (N.D. Miss. 1970)	16, 20
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	10
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 13
<i>Luckett v. Harris Hospital-Fort Worth</i> , 764 F. Supp. 436 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	19
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	13
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	7

<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Colonial Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 388 F.2d 609 (2nd Cir. 1967)	16
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Pacific Railroad Removal Cases</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	15, 16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 476 (1933).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	26
<i>Romero v. Internatioal Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	18
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	7
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7

<i>Turner v. Bank of North America</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21, 23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	24

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1452(f).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(D)(iii).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 632.....	18
12 U.S.C. §§ 4501-4642.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 9101.....	10
36 U.S.C. § 220505(b)(9).....	26
36 U.S.C. §§ 10101-240112.....	11
Act of Jan. 28, 1915, ch. 22, § 5, 38 Stat. 803.....	15

Act of July 12, 1882, ch. 290, § 4, 22 Stat. 162	15
Judges' Bill of 1925, 43 Stat. 936 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1349).....	15

Other Authorities

Abrahamson, Shirley S., <i>Reincarnation of State Courts</i> , 36 Sw. L.J. 951 (1982).....	23
Elrod, Jennifer Walker, <i>Don't Mess with Texas Judges: In Praise of the State Judiciary</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 629 (2014)	22, 23
Elrod, Jennifer Walker, <i>Is the Jury Still Out?: A Case for the Continued Viability of the American Jury</i> , 44 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 303 (2012)	22
<i>Federalist No. 17</i> (Dec. 5, 1787)	21
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	19, 20
Froomkin, A. Michael, <i>Reinventing the Government Corporation</i> , 1995 U. Ill. L. Rev. 543 (1995).....	10
Kaye, Judith S., <i>Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 399 (1987)	23
Kosar, Kevin R., Congressional Research Service, <i>Congressional or Federal Charters: Overview and Enduring Issues</i> (Apr. 19, 2013).....	10
Kosar, Kevin R., Congressional Research Service, <i>Congressionally Chartered</i>	

	<i>Nonprofit Organizations (“Title 36 Corporations”): What They Are and How Congress Treats Them</i> (July 14, 2008)	11
Linde, Hans A.,	<i>First Things First: Rediscovering the States’ Bills of Rights</i> , 9 U. Balt. L. Rev. 379 (1980).....	23
Lund, Paul E.,	<i>Federally Chartered Corporations and Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 317 (2009)	11
Maloan, Michael T.,	<i>Federal Jurisdiction and Practice: The American National Red Cross and the Interpretation of “Sue and Be Sued” Clauses</i> , 45 Okla. L. Rev. 739 (1992)	14, 19
Manning, John F.,	<i>Clear Statement Rules and the Constitution</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 399 (2010)	26
Mosk, Stanley,	<i>State Constitutionalism: Both Liberal and Conservative</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1081 (1985).....	23
O'Connor, Sandra Day,	<i>Trends in the Relationship Between the Federal and State Courts from the Perspective of a State Court Judge</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 801 (1981).....	23
Pollock, Stewart G.,	<i>Adequate and Independent State Grounds as a Means of Balancing the Relationship Between State and Federal Courts</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 977 (1985).....	23

Shaw, Lorretta, <i>A Comprehensive Theory of Protective Jurisdiction: The Missing “Ingredient” of “Arising Under” Jurisdiction</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 1235 (1993).....	12
Shepard, Randall T., <i>The Maturing Nature of State Constitution Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Val. U. L. Rev. 421 (1996).....	23
Shulman, Harry & Edward C. Jaegerman, <i>Some Jurisdictional Limitations on Federal Procedure</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 393 (1936).....	14
Sloviter, Dolores K., <i>A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction Through the Lens of Federalism</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992)	22
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	25, 27
Utter, Robert F., <i>The Practice of Principled Decision-making in State Constitutionalism: Washington’s Experience</i> , 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1153 (1992)	23
Wright, C., A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Rev. ed. 1971)	22
Wright, J. Skelly, <i>In Praise of State Courts: Confessions of a Federal Judge</i> , 11 Hastings Const. L. Q. 165 (1984).....	21

Young, Ernest A., *State Sovereign Immunity
and the Future of Federalism*, 1999 Sup.
Ct. Rev. 1 (1999)..... 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1
